

<b>Group key figures</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Q3/19</b>	<b>Q3/18</b>	<b>YoY</b>	<b>Q2/19</b>	<b>Q1-Q3/19</b>	<b>Q1-Q3/18</b>	<b>YoY</b>
Sales	EUR million	1,590	1,733	-8.3%	1,701	5,006	5,286	-5.3%
EBITDA	EUR million	45	128	-64.8%	91	176	404	-56.4%
Adjusted EBITDA1)	EUR million	45	128	-64.8%	91	190	397	-52.1%
EBIT	EUR million	-13	65	-120.0%	33	3	241	-98.8%
Adjusted EBIT1)	EUR million	-13	75	-117.3%	33	17	244	-93.0%
Result before taxes	EUR million	-30	36	-183.3%	17	-47	155	-130.3%
Net result for the period	EUR million	-27	29	-193.1%	6	-60	103	-158.3%
Stainless steel deliveries	1,000 tonnes	533	582	-8.4%	584	1,738	1,894	-8.2%